transactions are denominated are mainly USD.

Approximately 22.6% (2011: 32.4%) of the Group’s receivables is denominated in foreign currencies whilst almost
11.3% (2011: 8.5%) of the Group’s payables are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (in USD and SGD) amounted to RM1,975,142 (2011:
RM1,343,183) at the reporting date.

The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which
the property or investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be
generated from its investments. Certain companies within the Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate
the currency exposure. The forward currency contracts were in the same currency as the hedged item.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in
the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables
held constant.

Group
2012 2011

Profit net of
tax

Profit net of
tax

RM RM

USD/MYR - strengthened 5% 400,957 544,129
 - weakened 5% (400,957) (544,129)

SGD/MYR - strengthened 10% (12,846) 21,976
 - weakened 10 % 12,846 (21,976)

USD/THB - strengthened 10% (174,268) 215,145
 - weakened 10 % 174,268 (215,145)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
For the financial year ended 31 August 2012

101Annual Report 2012

32.  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s objectives when managing capital is to maintain a strong capital base and safeguard the Group’s ability
to continue as a going concern, so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. The directors monitor and determine to maintain an optimal debt-to-equity ratio, which is
net debt divided by total capital plus net debt that complies with debt covenants and regulatory requirements.